South Australia



SOUTH AUSTRALIAN MULTICULTURAL AND ETHNIC AFFAIRS COMMISSION (CONSTITUTION OF COMMISSION) AMENDMENT ACT 1995

No. 94 of 1995

SUMMARY OF PROVISIONS

- 1. Short title
- 2. Commencement
- 3. Amendment of s. 6—Constitution of Commission
- 4. Amendment of s. 8—Removal from and vacancies of office



ANNO QUADRAGESIMO QUARTO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1995

No. 94 of 1995

An Act to amend the South Australian Multicultural and Ethnic Affairs Commission Act 1980.

[Assented to 7 December 1995]

The Parliament of South Australia enacts as follows:

Short title

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the South Australian Multicultural and Ethnic Affairs Commission (Constitution of Commission) Amendment Act 1995.
- (2) The South Australian Multicultural and Ethnic Affairs Commission Act 1980 is referred to in this Act as "the principal Act".

Commencement

2. This Act will come into operation on a day to be fixed by proclamation.

Amendment of s. 6—Constitution of Commission

- 3. Section 6 of the principal Act is amended—
- (a) by striking out paragraphs (b) and (c) of subsection (1) and substituting the following paragraph:
 - (b) at least four must be men and four women.;
- (b) by inserting after subsection (1) the following subsection:
 - (2) A person occupying the position of chief executive officer of a Public Service administrative unit established to assist the Commission may not be appointed to be a member of the Commission.

South Australian Multicultural and Ethnic Affairs Commission (Constitution of Commission) Amendment Act 1995

No. 94 of 1995

Amendment of s. 8-Removal from and vacancies of office

- 4. Section 8 of the principal Act is amended by striking out subsection (5) and substituting the following subsection:
 - (5) If the office of a member of the Commission becomes vacant before the expiration of the term of office for which the member was appointed, the person appointed in the member's place may be appointed for any period not exceeding the balance of that term.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

ROMA MITCHELL Governor